Subd. 2. In the event a sale is made the proceeds shall be deposited in the proper fund.

Approved April 17, 1963.

356

CHAPTER 265—S. F. No. 1293

An act relating to Brule river state park, changing the name to Judge C. R. Magney State Park; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Judge C. R. Magney State Park; other state lands to be a part. Such lands, together with any other lands located in Section Twenty-two (22), Twenty-seven (27) and Thirty-four (34) in said county, which are now in state ownership and which adjoin the property authorized for acquisition, shall become part of the Brule River Judge C. R. Magney State Park.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Commissioner of conservation, duties. Said park shall be known as the Judge C. R. Magney State Park and shall be under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation and shall be administered and maintained as provided by the laws relating to state parks and shall remain perpetually dedicated for the use of the people of the state for park purposes.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 266—H. F. No. 105

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Winona.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Winona is

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

\$6,500, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 267-H. F. No. 231

An act relating to insurance; providing fees for certain documents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 60.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 60.11, is amended to read:
- 60.11 Insurance; document fees. In addition to the fees and charges hereinbefore provided for, there shall be paid to the commissioner, and by him accounted for and paid into the state treasury, the following fees:
 - (1) By township mutual fire insurance companies:
- (a) For filing certificate of incorporation or amendments thereto, \$5;
 - (b) For filing annual statements, \$7.50;
 - (c) For each annual certificate of authority, \$7.50;
 - (d) For filing bylaws and amendments thereto, \$5.
 - (2) By other domestic companies:
- (a) For filing certified copy of certificates of incorporation and accompanying documents, for obtaining license, \$30;
 - (b) Each company's certificate of authority, \$10 annually.
 - (3) By foreign companies:
- (a) For filling certified copy of charter or certificate of incorporation and bylaws, \$30;
 - (b) For filing statement of financial condition, \$30;
 - (c) Each company's certificate of authority, \$10.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.